

City of Farmers Branch

Farmers Branch City Hall 13000 Wm Dodson Pkwy Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R2019-39 **Version:** 1

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:3/20/2019In control:City CouncilOn agenda:4/2/2019Final action:4/2/2019

Title: Consider approving Resolution No. 2019-39 awarding bids and authorizing contract relating to the

construction of Fire Station No. 2; and take appropriate action

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 2019-39, 2. Attachment "A" Gallagher Construction Management Recommendation

to Award Letter, 3. Attachment "B" City of Farmers Branch Fire Station #2 Total Sheet, 4. Attachment

"C" Proposal Tabulation City of Farmers Branch Fire Station #2

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
4/2/2019 1 City Council

Consider approving Resolution No. 2019-39 awarding bids and authorizing contract relating to the construction of Fire Station No. 2; and take appropriate action

BACKGROUND:

The FY 2019-20 budget includes \$5.6 million for the construction of the new Fire Station No. 2.

With assistance of Gallagher Construction Services (Gallagher), on February 28, 2019 the City received competitive sealed bids on the above referenced project. The result of the bid process was that the project price came in above the construction budget estimate. Over the following weeks, and in partnership with the Fire Department and PGAL Architects, Gallagher created a list of Value Engineering options that would allow the project to come to budget. As a result of the Fire Department accepting the Value Engineering recommendations, Gallagher has worked with the project's recommended bidders in amending their bids to reflect the Value Engineering changes.

At the March 19, 2019 City Council Study Session Fire Chief Parker briefed the City Council on the projects status, budget, Value Engineering recommendations, and the schedule for completion of the project.

Gallagher Construction Management has provided the City a Construction Management Recommendation to Award Letter that details the selection process for the recommended contractors along with a City of Farmers Branch Fire Station #2 Total Sheet that identifies the recommended contractors per bid package and along with their bid cost.

The table below outlines the construction project budget with the recommended construction contract awards:

	Budget
Construction Management	\$485,240
Architectural	\$543,081
Construction	\$4,173,412

File #: R2019-39, Version: 1

Contingency	\$123,252
Owners Direct Expenses	\$102,515
FF&E	\$40,000
Other Services	\$132,500

Total \$5,600,000

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budgeted Financial Impact of \$4,173,412.00 from expenditure account 320-0000-700-52-10, project code 201801.

RECOMMENDATION:

City Administration recommends approving Resolution No. 2019-39 awarding bids for the construction of Fire Station No. 2 in the amount of \$4,173,412.

POSSIBLE COUNCIL ACTION:

- 1. I move to approve Resolution No. 2019-39 awarding bids for the construction of Fire Station No. 2 in the amount of \$4,173,412.00.
- 2. I move to approve Resolution No. 2019-39 awarding bids for the construction of Fire Station No. 2 in the amount of \$4,173,412.00, with modifications.
- 3. I move to table the issue for further study or take no action.

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Resolution No. 2019-39
- 2. Attachment "A" Gallagher Construction Management Recommendation to Award Letter
- 3. Attachment "B" City of Farmers Branch Fire Station #2 Total Sheet
- 4. Attachment "C" Proposal Tabulation City of Farmers Branch Fire Station #2